

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN FERGUSON, PETITIONER

v.

MICHAEL D. CREWS, SECRETARY,
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ALLIANCE ON
MENTAL ILLNESS, THE NATIONAL ALLIANCE
ON MENTAL ILLNESS—FLORIDA CHAPTER,
THE FLORIDA PSYCHOLOGICAL
ASSOCIATION, AND THE FLORIDA
PSYCHIATRIC SOCIETY AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RANDALL J. FONS
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
5200 Republic Plaza
370 Seventeenth St.
Denver, CO 80202

MARK DAVID MCPHERSON
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
1290 Ave. of the Americas
New York, NY 10104

BRIAN R. MATSUI
Counsel of Record
FABIEN M. THAYAMBALLI
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-8784
BMatsui@mofocom

JULY 30, 2013

**MOTION OF THE NATIONAL ALLIANCE
ON MENTAL ILLNESS, THE NATIONAL
ALLIANCE ON MENTAL ILLNESS—FLORIDA
CHAPTER, THE FLORIDA PSYCHOLOGICAL
ASSOCIATION, AND THE FLORIDA
PSYCHIATRIC SOCIETY TO FILE A BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER.**

Pursuant to Rule 37.2(b) of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States, the National Alliance on Mental Illness, National Alliance on Mental Illness—Florida Chapter, Florida Psychological Association, and Florida Psychiatric Society respectfully move this Court for leave to file the accompanying brief as amici curiae in support of petitioner John Ferguson.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
A. Scientific Research Demonstrates That Mental Illness Can Impair A Prisoner’s Capacity To Understand The Reason For His Execution While Leaving Other Cognitive Functions Intact.....	5
B. The Florida Supreme Court Applied A Competency Standard That Is Contrary To This Court’s Decision In <i>Panetti</i>	10
C. The Florida Courts’ Reasoning Is Inconsistent With The Scientific Understanding Of Psychotic Disorders	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 112 So. 3d 1154 (Fla. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Provenzano v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2000).....	4, 10, 11
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , No. 04-2012-CA-507 (Fla. 8th Cir. Ct. Oct. 12, 2012).....	13

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	4
-----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Xavier F. Amador, Ph.D. & Andrew A. Shiva, <i>Insight into Schizophrenia: Anosognosia, Competency, and Civil Liberties</i> , 11 Geo. Mason U. C.R. L.J. 25 (2000-2001).....	9
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (4th ed. text rev. 2000) (“DSM-IV-TR”).....	6, 7, 8, 13
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013) (“DSM-5”).....	6, 7, 8
E. F. Torrey, <i>Surviving Schizophrenia: A Manual for Families, Patients, and Providers</i> (5th ed. 2006)	7
Milton Rokeach, <i>The Three Christs of Ypsilanti</i> (1964).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Robert Cancro & Heinz E. Lehmann, “Schizophrenia: Clinical Features,” <i>Kaplan & Sadock’s Comprehensive Textbook of Psychiatry</i> (7th ed. 2000)	6, 8, 13
